

No. 24A884

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Applicants,

v.

CASA, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

Erica N. Peterson
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1500

Elbert Lin
Counsel of Record
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
951 East Byrd Street, East Tower
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 788-7202

Tara S. Morrissey
Jennifer B. Dickey
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. It is settled that an injunction awarded to an association with representational standing applies to all of the association’s affected members.....	3
A. The right to associate, including for purposes of litigation, is an important part of our legal system.....	3
B. This Court has held that if an association meets the requirements for representational standing, it may obtain an injunction that applies to all affected members, whether identified or not.	6
C. The Government’s real objections are to the doctrine of representational standing.	8
II. In an appropriate case, this Court can and should recognize that representational standing is consistent with Article III.....	10
A. English and early American courts developed the representational suit as an exception to the general rule that a plaintiff must raise his own rights.....	12
B. The representational suit is analogous to representational standing litigation in all fundamental respects.	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adair v. New River Co.</i> , 32 Eng. Rep. 1153 (1805)	14
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	11
<i>Am. All. for Equal Rights v. Fearless Fund Mgmt.</i> , 103 F.4th 765 (11th Cir. 2024).....	5
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	5
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , 14 How. St. Tr. 694 (1704)	12
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Beatty v. Kurtz</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 566 (1829)	15
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Buffalo, N.Y. & Vicinity v. Downtown Dev., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	8
<i>Brown v. Vermuden</i> , 1 Ch. Ca. 282 (Eng. 1676).....	17
<i>Chamber of Com. v. Bonta</i> , 62 F.4th 473 (9th Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>Chamber of Com. v. CFPB</i> , 691 F. Supp. 3d 730 (E.D. Tex. 2023)	4
<i>Chamber of Com. v. CFPB</i> , No. 4:24-cv-00213, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2024 WL 5012061 (N.D. Tex. 2024).....	4
<i>Chamber of Com. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	4

<i>Chamber of Com. v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1127 (2016)	4
<i>Chancey v. May</i> , 24 Eng. Rep. 265 (1722)	14
<i>Cockburn v. Thompson</i> , 33 Eng. Rep. 1005 (1809)	13, 14
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024)	8
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	11, 18
<i>Good v. Blewitt</i> , 34 Eng. Rep. 542 (1815)	14
<i>How v. Tenants of Bromsgrove</i> , 1 Vernon 22 (Eng. 1681).....	17
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indus. Energy Consumers of Am. v. FERC</i> , 125 F.4th 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2025).....	11
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986)	4, 18
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	5
<i>Leigh v. Thomas</i> , 28 Eng. Rep. 201 (1751)	14
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , 129 F.4th 691 (9th Cir. 2025).....	11
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 288 (1853)	15

<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College,</i> 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	2, 6, 9
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,</i> 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	12, 16, 19
<i>United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,</i> 517 U.S. 544 (1996)	7, 11, 17
<i>United States v. Mendoza,</i> 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	18
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wendell's Ex'rs v. Van Rensselaer,</i> 1 Johns. Ch. 344 (N.Y. Ch. 1815).....	18
<i>West v. Randall,</i> 29 F. Cas. 718 (C.C.D.R.I. 1820).....	15, 18
Statutes and Other Authorities	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	8
2 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765-1979) 503-04 (1992)	12
Francis H. Bohlen, Jr., Note, <i>Bills of Peace in Tort Cases</i> , 68 U. PA. L. REV. 167, 167 (1920).....	17
FREDERICK POLLOCK & FREDERICK MAITLAND, THE HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW BEFORE THE TIME OF EDWARD I 680-81 (2d ed. 1898).....	13
GEORGE COOPER, A TREATISE OF PLEADING ON THE EQUITY SIDE OF THE HIGH COURT OF CHANCERY 39 (New York ed. 1813)	15
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY PLEADINGS, AND THE INCIDENTS THEREOF, ACCORDING TO THE PRACTICE OF THE COURTS OF EQUITY OF ENGLAND AND AMERICA § 97 (4th ed. 1848)	14, 15, 17, 19
Michael T. Morley & F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Against Associational Standing</i> , 91 U. CHI. L. REV. 1539, 1596 (2024)	14

Robert G. Bone, <i>Personal and Impersonal Litigative Forms: Reconceiving the History of Adjudicative Representation</i> , 70 B.U. L. REV. 213, 243 (1990)	13, 14, 18, 19
Samuel L Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 HARV. L. REV. 417, 495 (2017)	13, 17
STEPHEN C. YEAZELL, FROM MEDIEVAL GROUP LITIGATION TO THE MODERN CLASS ACTION 65 (1987)	13
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, TRACTS, CHIEFLY RELATING TO THE ANTIQUITIES AND LAWS OF ENGLAND 80 (3d ed. 1771)	12
Zechariah Chafee, Jr., <i>Bills of Peace with Multiple Parties</i> , 45 HARV. L. REV. 1297 (1932)	17
